£7,060,000 £5,405,000 £9,790,000 £10,440,000

Total
Grant

£12,465,000 £20,230,000

Based upon Homes England guidance we have assumed the following funding profile for each phase:

• 40% on notional site acquisition

• 35% start of construction

• 25% on practical completion

However, Homes England Grant funding cannot be granted until planning permission is secured,

therefore the Council is actively bidding through continuous market engagement with Homes England

to support securing funding.

• Other Grant Funding

Other grant funding could be used to support funding the refurbishment work. However, the availability

of applicable funding varies depending on the time so therefore it is not guaranteed grant funding can

be secured. Given this grant funding is not currently known, it has not been factored into the

calculations.

   98

6.9 Results

After conducting individual development appraisals on each scenario for the three shortlisted options, a

summary of the results and input is provided below:

Appraisal
Inputs

Inputs Refurb
Full Dev -
Market Led

Full Dev -
100%
Affordable

Partial Dev -
Market Led

Partial Dev -
100%
Affordable

Unit Numbers

Private  13 138 236 69 167

Affordable 98 98 0 98 0

Total 111 236 236 167 167

Revenue

Private Sales

1 Bed Flat -
£310,000
2 Bed Flat -
£390,000
3 Bed Flat -
£465,000
3 Bed House -
£500,000
4 Bed House -
£565,000

£3,082,857 £55,475,000 £0 £27,615,000 £0

Affordable
Housing

Social Rent -
£184psf / £133k per
un
Aff. Rent - £327 psf
/ £266k per un
Existing Refurb (All)
- £34k/unit
Existing Refurb
(Houses) -
£89k/unit

£3,352,000 £13,040,000 £50,355,000 £10,570,000 £29,640,000

Grant

£95,000 per Social
Rent unit
£60,000 per
Affordable Rent unit

£0 £0 £20,230,000 £0 £12,465,000

Total Revenue   £6,434,857 £68,515,000 £70,585,000 £38,185,000 £42,105,000

Costs

Fixed Land
Cost

Notional Price -£1 -£1 -£1 -£1 -£1

Decant + Buy
Back Costs

Home loss (Tenant)
- £8,100/un
Decant
Disbursements -
£1,250/un
Buy Backs - £215k
to £467k per unit
Home loss (Owner)
- 10%
Disturbance - 5%
Legals / Valuation -
1%

-£4,784,800 -£9,912,520 -£9,912,520 -£5,575,920 -£5,575,920

Construction
Costs

Equating to:
Refurb - £195 psf
GIA
Full Development -
£285 psf GIA
Hybrid - £283 psf
GIA

-£16,989,894 -£66,520,000 -£66,520,000 -£47,586,885 -£47,586,885

   99

Appraisal
Inputs

Inputs Refurb
Full Dev -
Market Led

Full Dev -
100%
Affordable

Partial Dev -
Market Led

Partial Dev -
100%
Affordable

Contingency

5% (on
construction)
10% (on
refurbishment)

-£1,698,989 -£3,326,000 -£3,326,000 -£2,524,188 -£2,524,188

Professional
Fees

7% (on construction
costs)
10% (on
refurbishment)

-£1,868,888 -£4,889,220 -£4,889,220 -£3,603,372 -£3,603,372

Financial
Contributions

S.106 (£3,750 per
additional unit)

£0 -£435,000 -£435,000 -£116,450 -£116,450

Disposal
Costs

Marketing – 1%
Sales Agents – 2%
Sales Legals –
£800-£1500 per
unit
Affordable Agents -
1%
Affordable Legal -
0.5%

-£162,266 -£1,997,850 -£755,325 -£1,074,750 -£444,600

Finance
Debit Rate (100%) -
7.00%

-£2,295,192 -£8,086,611 -£810,481 -£4,718,100 -£1,455,081

Total Cost   -£27,800,030 -£95,167,202 -£86,648,547 -£65,199,666 -£61,306,497

=

Deficit /
Surplus

  -£21,365,171 -£26,652,202 -£16,063,546 -£25,764,667 -£19,201,497

Difference to
Base case

  [Base case] -£5,287,031 £5,301,625 -£4,399,496 £2,163,674

Cost per AH
unit

  -£218,012 -£271,961 -£68,066 -£262,905 -£114,979

Cost per extra
AH unit

  N/A N/A -£116,403 N/A -£278,283

6.10 Conclusion

The Financial Case summarises the Development Options Assessment conducted by JLL Affordable

Housing team which considers the financial feasibility of the shortlisted options.

A high-level summary of each appraisal can be found in the table below which demonstrates the residual

surplus or less each scenario achieves. The surplus/deficit that can be achieved reflects the financial outcome

of each scenario, highlighting the potential financial viability or shortfall associated with each option.

   100

Appraisal
Inputs

Refurb
Full Dev -
Market Led